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ESSENZA

Nespresso, an exclusive system creating the perfect Espresso, time after time.

All machines are equipped with a unique extraction system that quarantees up to 19 Bar pressure. Each parameter has been calculated with great precision to ensure that all the aromas from each Grand Cru can be
extracted, to give the coffee body and create an exceptionally thick and smooth crema.

Nespresso, un systéme exclusif pour reproduire a I'infini un Espresso parfait.

Toutes les machines Nespresso sont équipées d'un systeme d'extraction unique a trés haute pression (jusqu'a 19 bar). Chaque parametre est calculé avec précision pour révéler la totalité des aromes de chaque Grand Cru
de café, lui donner du corps et générer une creme d’une densité et d'une onctuosité incomparables.
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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

A Is used to alert you to potential personal
injury hazards. Obey all safety messages that
follow this symbol to avoid possible injury or
death.

A WARNING
Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, could resultin death or serious injury.

/\ CAUTION

Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, could result in minor or moderate
injury.

@ Is used to provide important information
not related to personal injury. When you see
this sign, please take note of the advice for the
correctand safe use of your appliance.

When using electrical appliances, basic

safety precautions should always

be followed, including the following:

- Read all instructions.

« Do not use outdoors.

- Do not let cord hang over edge of table or
counter, or touch hot surfaces.

« The safety precautions are part of the appliance.
Read them carefully before using your new

appliance for the first time. Keep them in a place

where you can find and refer to them later on.
- The appliance is intended to prepare beverages
according to these instructions.
- The appliance should only be used as intended.

«This appliance has been designed for indoor,
non-extreme temperature conditions use only.

« Protect the appliance from direct sunlight,
prolonged water splash and humidity.

«This appliance is intended to be used in
households and similar applications only such
as: staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other
working environments; by clients in hotels,
motels and other residential type environments;
bed and breakfast type environments.

« Children over 8 years old and adults with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities,
o lack of experience and knowledge, can
use this appliance if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of
the appliance in a safe way and understand the
hazards involved. Children shall not play with
the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance
shall not be made by children without
supervision.

« Children should not play with the appliance.

« Close supervision is necessary when the
appliance is used by or near children.

- The manufacturer accepts no responsibility and
the warranty will not apply for any commercial
use, inappropriate handling or use of the
appliance, damage resulting from use for other
purposes, faulty operation, non-professional
repairs or failure to comply with the instructions.

Avoid risk of fatal electrical shock and
re

«In case of emergency: immediately remove the
plug from the power outlet.

+ Only plug the appliance into a suitable, easily
accessible, earthed power outlet.

- The appliance must only be connected after
installation.

- Make sure that the voltage of the power source
is the same as that specified on the rating plate.

« The use of an incorrect connection voids the
warranty.

« Do not pull the cord over sharp edges, clamp it
orallow it to hang down.

« Keep the cord away from heat and damp.

 Ifthe supply cord is damaged, it must be
replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent
or similarly qualified persons.

«Ifthe cord is damaged, do not operate the
appliance.

+ Return the appliance to the Nespresso Club.

-+ If an extension cord is required, use only an

earthed cord with a conductor cross-section of at

least 16AWG size or matching the input power.

+ Always attach the plug to the appliance first,
then plug the cord into the wall outlet.

«To disconnect, turn any control to «off, then
remove the plug from the outlet.

-To avoid hazardous damage, never place the
appliance on or beside hot surfaces such as
radiators, stoves, ovens, gas bumers, open
flames, or similar.

« Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.

« Always place the appliance on a horizontal,
stable and even surface.

« The surface must be resistant to heat and fluids
such as water, coffee, descaling agent or similar.

« Disconnect the appliance from the power outlet
when not in use for a long period.

« Disconnect by pulling out the plug; do not pull on
the cord itself to avoid damages.

- Before cleaning and servicing, remove the plug
from power outlet and let the appliance cool
down.

« Never touch the cord with wet hands.

- Never immerse the appliance or part of it in
water or any other liquid.

« Never put the appliance or part of itin a
dishwasher.

« Electricity and water together are dangerous and
can lead to fatal electric shocks.

« Do not open the appliance; dangerous voltage
inside.

« Do not dismantle the appliance.

« Do not put anything into any openings; doing so
may cause fire or electric shock!

Avoid possible harm when operating

the appliance

« Never leave the appliance unattended during
operation.

« Do not use the appliance if it is damaged or
not operating perfectly.

- Immediately remove the plug from the power
outlet.

« Contact the Nespresso Club for examination,
repair or adjustment.

« A damaged appliance can cause electric
shocks, burns and fire.

« Always close the lever completely and never lift
it during operation; scalding may occur.

« Do not put fingers under coffee outlet; risk of
scalding.

« Do not put fingers into the capsule




IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

compartment or capsule shaft; risk of injury!

- Water could flow around a capsule when not
perforated by the blades and damage the
appliance.

« Never use a damaged or deformed capsule.

- If a capsule is stuck in the capsule compartment,
turn the machine off and unplug it before any
operation; call the Nespresso Club.

« Always fill the water tank with fresh, drinking,
cold water.

« Do not overfill water tank.

- Empty water tank if the appliance will not be used
for an extended time (holidays, etc.).

« Replace water in water tank when the appliance
is not operated during a weekend or a similar
period of time.

« Do not use the appliance without the drip tray
and drip grid to avoid spilling any liquid on
surrounding surfaces.

- Do not use any strong cleaning agent or solvent
cleaner.

«Use a damp cloth and mild cleaning agent to
clean the surface of the appliance.

« Do not use a steam or pressure cleaner to clean
the appliance; this may damage the appliance to
the point of creating a life-threatening hazard.

- When unpacking the machine, remove the plastic
film on the drip grid and dispose.

- This appliance is designed for Nespresso coffee
capsules available exclusively through the
Nespresso Club or your Nespresso authorized
representative.

« Nespresso quality is only guaranteed when
Nespresso capsules are used in Nespresso
appliances.

- For your own safety, you should use only parts
and appliance accessories from Nespresso that are
designed for your appliance.

« All Nespresso appliances pass stringent controls.

- Reliability tests under practical conditions are
randomly performed on selected units.

- Some units can therefore show traces of previous
use.

« Nespresso reserves the right to change instructions
without prior notice.

Short cord instructions

a) A short power supply cord or detachable power
supply cord is to be provided to reduce risks
resulting from becoming entangled in or tripping
over alonger cord.

b) Longer detachable power supply cord or extension
cords are available and may be used if care is
exercised in their use.

0 Ifa long detachable power supply cord or
extension cord is used:

1) The marked electrical rating or the detachable
power supply cord or extension should be at
least as great as the electrical rating of the
appliance,

2) Ifthe appliance is of the grounded type, the
extension cord should be a grounding type
3-wire cord; and

3) The longer cord should be arranged so that it
will not drape over the counter top or table
top where it can be pulled on by children or
tripped over.

« The appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is

wider than the other).

« To reduce the risk of electric shock, this plug s

intended to fit into a polarized outlet only one way.

«If the plug does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse
the plug.

« Ifit still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician.

« Do not attempt to modify the plug in any way.

Descaling

« Nespresso descaling agent, when used correctly,
helps to ensure the proper functioning of your
machine over its lifetime and that your coffee
experience s as perfect as on the first day. For the
correct amount and procedure to follow, consult the
user manual included in the Nespresso descaling kit.

SAVETHESE
INSTRUCTIONS

Pass them on to any
subsequent user.

This Instruction Manual is also
available as a PDF at
nespresso.com



CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

A (e symbole est une alerte de sécurité.
IIvous indique qu'il y arisque de blessure.
Respectez toujours les consignes qui suivent
I'apparition de ce symbole pour éviter tout
risque de blessure ou de décés.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Indigue une situation dangereuse qui, si elle
n'est pas évitée, peut entrainer des blessures
graves ou mortelles

/\ ATTENTION
Indigue une situation dangereuse qui, si elle
n'est pas évitée, peut entrainer des blessures

[égeres a modérées.

@ Lorsque vous voyez ce symbole, veuillez
prendre note des conseils pour utiliser votre
appareil de facon correcte et sécuritaire

Lorsque vous utilisez un appareil
électrique, il est important de toujours
respecter les consignes de sécurité de
base, notamment:

« Lire toutes les directives.

« Ne pas utiliser a I'extérieur.

« Ne pas laisser le cable d'alimentation pendre au
bout de la table ou du comptoir, et le tenir loin
des surfaces chaudes.

- e mode d'emploi fait partie de l'appareil. Lisez-
le attentivement avant d'utiliser votre nouvel
appareil pour la premiere fois. Conservez ce
mode demploi dans un endroit ol vous pourrez

facilement le retrouver et vous y référer.

- Cet appareil est concu pour préparer des
breuvages conformément a ce mode d'emploi.

- Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé a toute fin
autre que celle prévue.

« (et appareil a uniquement ét€ concu pour un usage
a lintérieur, dans des conditions climatiques non
extrémes.

« Protéger I'appareil d'une exposition directe
au soleil, de 'humidité et des éclaboussures
prolongées.

« Cet appareil doit servir exclusivement dans le
cadre d‘applications domestiques ou d‘autres
applications semblables telles que : dans des
cuisines demployés dans des magasins, bureaux
et autres environnements de travail; par des clients
dans des hotels, motels et autres environnements
de type résidentiel; dans des environnements de
type chambres d'hote.

« Les enfants (dgés de 8 ans et plus) et les
personnes qui ne possedent pas I'expérience et les
connaissances nécessaires ou dont les aptitudes
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites
doivent étre supervisés lors de ['opération de
'appareil afin de'utiliser de maniére sécuritaire et
de comprendre les dangers potentiels. Les enfants
ne doivent pas jouer avec I'appareil. Un enfant ne
devrait pas nettoyer 'appareil ou effectuer une
opération d'entretien sans supervision.

- Les enfants doivent étre supervisés afin de
siassurer quils ne jouent pas avec I'appareil.

« L'utilisation de I'appareil par des enfants ou prés de
ces derniers requiert une supervision rapprochée.

-« Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité et la
garantie ne sera pas appliquée en cas d'usage

commercial, de manipulation ou d'utilisation
inadaptée de ['appareil, de tout dommage
résultant d'une utilisation a d‘autres fins, une
manipulation erronée, d'une réparation non
professionnelle ou du non-respect du mode
demploi.

Eviter les risques d'électrocution mortelle

et d'incendie

« En cas d'urgence : retirer immédiatement la fiche de
[a prise électrique.

« Ne brancher'appareil qu'a une prise électrique
adaptée, facilement accessible et disposant d'un
contact de mise a la terre.

« L'appareil ne doit étre raccordé au réseau électrique
qu'aprés avoir été installé.

- érifier que la tension d'alimentation électrique
est la méme que celle indiquée sur la plaque
signalétique.

+ Lutilisation d'un branchement incorrect annule
[a garantie.

« Ne pas faire passer le cable d'alimentation sur des
bords tranchants, l'attacher ou le laisser pendre.

« Protéger le cable d'alimentation de la chaleur et de
[humidité.

+ Sile cable d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit
tre remplacé par le fabricant, 'agent de service ou
une personne qualifiée.

« Ne pas faire fonctionner Iappareil sile cable est
endommagé.

« Renvoyer'appareil au Club Nespresso.

+ Silamachine est reliée a la terre, la prise électrique
doit avoir 3 broches.

« Toujours connecter la fiche a I'appareil d'abord, puis
brancher le cable dans la prise électrique.

« Pour débrancher, éteindre tous les boutons de
controle puis retirer la fiche dela prie.

« Pour éviter tout dommage, ne jamais placer
I'appareil sur des surfaces chaudes ou pres de
celles-ci (par exemple que des radiateurs, des
cuisinieres, des fours, des brileurs a gaz, des
flammes nues, etc.).

- Fuiter de toucher directement les surfaces chauds.
Utiliser les leviers ou les boutons.

«Toujours placer I'appareil sur une surface
horizontale, stable et plane.

+ La surface doit étre résistante a la chaleur et aux
liquides comme I'eau, le café, le détartrant, etc.

« Sil'appareil n'est pas utilisé pour une période
prolongée, débrancher la fiche de la prise électrique.

- Débrancher 'appareil en retirantla fiche et non en
tirant sur le cable pour éviter de l'endommager.

« Avant e nettoyage et [entretien, retirer [a fiche dela
prise et laisser I'appareil refroidi.

« Ne jamais toucher e cable avec des mains
mouillées.

« Ne jamais plonger I'appareil ou une partie de celui-
(i dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide.

« Ne pas mettre I'appareil ou une partie de celui-ci
dans le lave-vaisselle.

+ La présence simultanée délectricité et d'eau est
dangereuse et peut entrainer des électrocutions
mortelles.

« Ne pas ouvrir 'appareil. Tension dangereuse a
[intérieur! Ne pas démonter Iappareil; voltage
dangereux a Iintérieur.

« Ne pas démonter [appareil.

« Ne rien introduire dans les ouvertures de la machine
au risque de provoguer un incendie ou une
électrocution!




CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Eviter un éventuel accident corporel en se

servant de I'appareil

« Ne jamais laisser I'appareil sans supervision pendant
son fonctionnement.

« Ne pas utiliser I'appareil s'il est endommagé ou sil
ne fonctionne pas parfaitement.

« Retirer immédiatement la fiche de la prise
Blectrique.

- Communiquer avec le Club Nespresso pour une
révision, une réparation ou un réglage.

« Un appareil endommagé peut provoquer des
électrocutions, des brdlures ou un incendie.

- Refermez toujours bien completement le levier et ne
le soulevez jamais pendant le fonctionnement,
des brilures peuvent se produire.

- Ne pas placer les doigts sous la sortie café, risque
de briilure.

- Ne pas introduire les doigts dans le compartiment
ou le conduit a capsule; risque de blessure!

- L'eau pourrait sécouler autour de la capsule
alors quelle n'est pas perforée par les lames et
endommager I'appareil.

« Ne jamais utiliser une capsule endommagée ou
déformée.

- Siune capsule est coincée dans le compartiment a
capsules, éteindre et débrancher la machine avant
toute manipulation. Appeler le Club Nespresso.

«Toujours remplir le réservoir a eau avec de Ieau
potable fraiche.

« Ne pas faire déborder le réservoir a eau.

«lider le réservoir a eau si I'appareil ne sera pas utilisé
pendant une période prolongée (vacances, etc.).

« Remplacer I'eau du réservoir lorsque I'appareil n'est
pas utilisé pendant une fin de semaine ou une
période de temps équivalente.

« Ne pas utiliser I'appareil sans bac et grille
dégouttage afin dviter de renverser du liquide sur
les surfaces environnantes.

- Ne pas utiliser de détergent puissant ou de solvant.

« Utiliser un chiffon humide et un détergent doux
pour nettoyer la surface de I'appareil.

- Ne pas utiliser de nettoyant a vapeur ou a pression
pour nettoyer |'appareil. Ceci pourrait endommager
I'appareil au point de créer une situation dangereuse
et potentiellement fatale.

« Lors du déballage de la machine, retirer le film
plastique surla grille dégouttage et le jeter.

- Cet appareil est concu pour les capsules de café
Nespresso, disponibles exclusivement aupres du
(lub Nespresso ou de votre représentant autorisé
Nespresso.

«La qualité Nespresso nest garantie que lors de
['utilisation de capsules Nespresso dans les appareils
Nespresso.

« Pour votre propre sécurité, vous ne devriez utiliser
que des composantes et des accessoires de
Nespresso qui sont fabriqués spécifiquement pour
votre appareil.

+Tous les appareils Nespresso sont soumis a des
controles rigoureux.

« Des essais de fiabilité en situations pratiques sont
réalisés sur des appareils aléatoirement sélectionnés.
(st pourquoi votre appareil peut montrer des
signes d'utilisation préalable.

« Nespresso se réserve le droit de modifier ce mode
d'emploi sans préavis.

Instructions concernant un cable court
a) Un céble d'alimentation court ou amovible doit étre
fourni afin de réduire les risques demmélement

ou de chute accidentelle liés a un cable plus long.

b) Un cable d'alimentation amovible plus long ou une

rallonge sont disponibles et peuvent étre utilisés

avec précaution.

0) En as d'utilisation d'un cable d‘alimentation long et

amovible ou d'une rallonge :

1) la tension électrique décrite du cable
d‘alimentation amovible ou de la rallonge
doit étre au moins aussi élevée que la tension
électrique de l'appareil;

2) silamachine est reliée a la terre, la prise
électrique doit avoir 3 broches.

3) le cable plus long doit étre fixé de fagon a ce quil
ne pende pas du comptoir ou de a table : des
enfants pourraient tirer dessus et il y a risque de
trébucher.

« ['appareil est muni d'une fiche polarisée (I'un des
cotés est plus large que lautre). Pour diminuer le
risque d¥électrocution, cette fiche doit étre branchée
correctement dans une prise polarisée. Sila fiche
n'entre pas correctement, tournez-la pour essayer de
['autre c6té. Si elle nfentre toujours pas, contactez un
Blectricien qualifié.

« Nessayez pas de modifier la fiche.

Détartrage

« Le détartrant Nespresso, lorsquil est utilisé
correctement, aide a garantir le bon fonctionnement
de votre machine tout au long de sa durée de vie et
que votre expérience de café demeure aussi parfaite
quau premier jour. Concernant la quantité adéquate et
la marche a suivre, consulter le mode demploi inclus
dans la trousse de détartrage Nespresso.

CONSERVER CES
INSTRUCTIONS

Les transmettre a tout utilisateur
ultérieur.

(e mode demploi est également
disponible en format PDF au
nespresso.com



OVERVIEW/ SPECIFICATIONS/
PRESENTATION SPECIFICATIONS

Lever
........................... Levier Essenza (99

(Coffee buttons (Espresso and Lungo) s oo
Touches de sélection du café (Espresso ., Q\ - 6.5in/16.6cm 99in/25.2cm
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(offee outlet Water tank (0.9L) .
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(offee Machine Nespresso Grand Cru capsule tasting gift «\Welcome to Nespresso» Folder User Manual
Machine a café (apsules-cadeaux Grand Cru de Nespresso Trousse «Bienvenu chez Nespresso » Manuel dutilisation




7)) ENERGY SAVING MODE/
MODE ECONOMIE D'ENERGIE

This machine is equipped with an energy saving feature. The machine will automatically enter Power Off mode after 9 minutes.
Cette machine est dotée d'un mode « économie d'énergie ». Elle s'éteint automatiquement apres 9 minutes d'inutilisation.

To turn the machine on, either press
the Espresso or Lungo buttons.

Pour mettre la machine en mode O

marche, appuyer sur la touche

Espresso ou Lungo. N\
AN
To change this setting:
Pour modifier ce réglage:
1. With machine being turned off, press
and hold the Espresso button for 3 seconds.
O 1. Lorsque la machine est en mode arrét, \ |y

appuyer surla touche Espresso pendant _\ /_
N 3secondes. - ~

3.To change this setting press the Espresso button:
One time for Power Off mode after 9 minutes
One more time for Power Off mode after 30 minutes O
O One more time to deactivate
N 3. Pour modifier ce réglage, appuyer surla touche Espresso: AN
Une fois pour choisir 'arrét apres 9 minutes

Deux fois pour choisir I'arrét apres 30 minutes
Trois fois pour désactiver cette fonction

To turn the machine off before automatic
Power Off mode, press both the Espresso
and Lungo buttons simultaneously.

Pour éteindre la machine avant qu'elle
n'entre en mode hors tension, appuyer
simultanément surles touches Espresso
etLungo.

2. The Espresso button will blink to indicate
the current setting.

2. Latouche clignote pour indiquer le réglage
actuel.

4. Toexit the energy saving mode,

press the Lungo button for 3 seconds.

4. Pour quitter le mode économie d'énergie,
appuyer sur la touche Lungo pendant
3secondes.



FIRST USE OR AFTER A LONG PERIOD OF NON-USE/

PREMIERE UTILISATION OU APRES UNE PERIODE

D'INUTILISATION PROLONGEE

A\ CAUTION: read the important safeguards first

to avoid risks of fatal electrical

A\ AVERTISSEMENT: lisez d'abord les

consignes de sécurité afin d'éviter tout risque de
décharge électrique mortelle ou d'incendie.

~
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3. Place a container
(minimum 1L/34 0z)
under coffee outlet.
3. Placer un récipient
(minimum 1L/34 0z)
sous |a sortie café.

Blinking lights: heating up
(25 seconds)

Voyants clignotants:

la machine chauffe

(25 secondes)

Steady lights: ready
Voyants allumés en continu:
la machine est préte

3X

1. Remove the plastic film
from the drip grid.

1. Retirer la pellicule de
plastique sur la grille
d‘égouttage.

4. Plug into power outlet.
4. Brancher la machine.

6. Press the Lungo button to

rinse the machine. Repeat
3 times.

6. Appuyer sur la touche
Lungo pour rincer la
machine. Répéter 3 fois.

/
/
%

2. Rinse the water tank
before filling with fresh,
drinking water.

2. Rincer le réservoir
d'eau, puis le remplir
d'eau potable.

5. Press the Espresso or
Lungo button to activate
the machine.

5. Appuyer sur la touche
Espresso ou Lungo pour
mettre la machine en
mode marche.




COFFEE PREPARATION/
PREPARATION DU CAFE

/
,
%

1. Rinse the water tank
and fill it with drinkable
water.

1. Rincer le réservoir
d'eau, puis le remplir
d'eau potable.

3. Lift the lever
completely and insert a
Nespresso capsule.

3. Soulever
completement le levier
etinsérer une capsule
Nespresso.

4. (lose the lever and
place a cup under the
coffee outlet.

4. Fermer le levier et
placer une tasse sous la
sortie café.

2. Press the Espresso or Lungo button to
activate the machine.

2. Appuyer sur la touche Espresso ou
Lungo pour mettre la machine en mode
marche.

5. Press the Espresso (40 ml/1.35 0z)

or the Lungo (110 ml/3.7 0z) button to
start. Preparation will stop automatically.
To stop the coffee flow manually or add
more coffee, press again.

5. Appuyer sur la touche Espresso (40
ml/1,350z) ouLungo (110 ml/3,7 0z). La
préparation se fera automatiquement.
Pour interrompre le débit de café, appuyer
une nouvelle fois sur la touche choisie.
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Blinking lights: heating

up (25 seconds)

Voyants clignotants:

la machine chauffe

(25 secondes)

Steady lights: ready
Voyants allumés en continu:
lamachine est préte

A\ CAUTION: never fift lever during operation and refer to the important safeguards to avoid possible harm when operating the appliance.
(@) NOTE: during heat up, you can press either coffee buttons while blinking. The coffee will then flow automatically when the machine is ready.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT: ne pas soulever le levier pendant a préparation du café. Voir les consignes de sécurité pour éviter tout risque de blessure.
() REMARQU E: vous pouvez choisir le type de café désiré méme sila machine chauffe encore. Le café coulera lorsque la machine sera préte.

6. Remove the cup. Lift and
close the lever to eject the
capsule into the used capsule
container.

6. Retirer la tasse. Soulever

le levier et le rabaisser pour
gjecter la capsule dans le bac
de capsules usagées.



PROGRAMMING THE WATER VOLUME/ "
PROGRAMMATION DU VOLUME D'EAU

1. Turn the machine on and

2. Fill the water tank with

3. Place a cup under the

wait for it to be in ready fresh, drinkable water and coffee outlet.

mode (steady lights). ] insert a Nespresso capsule. 3. Placer une tasse sous la
1. Mettre la machine en @ 2. Remplir le réservoir sortie café.

mode marche et attendre d'eau potable et insérer une

quelle soit préte. capsule Nespresso.

4. Press and hold the
Espresso or Lungo button.
4. Appuyer sur la touche 5. Relacher la touche lorsque
Espresso ou Lungo et la tenir la quantité de café désirée
enfoncée. est atteinte.

6. Water volume level is now
desired volume is served. stored.

5. Release button once the

6. Ce volume d'eau est
maintenant enregistré.
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EMPTYING THE SYSTEM BEFORE A PERIOD OF NON-USE AND
FOR FROST PROTECTION, OR BEFORE A REPAIR/

VIDANGE DU SYSTEME AVANT UNE PERIODE D'INUTILISATION,
AVANT UNE REPARATION OU POUR LE PROTEGER DU GEL

(i) NOTE: your machine will be blocked for 10 minutes after emptying mode.
(1) REMARQUE: 1a machine sera bloquée pendant 10 minutes aprés la vidange.

1.To enter the emptying mode, 2. Remove the water tank 3. Press both the
press both the Espresso and and open the lever. Espresso and Lungo
O Lungo buttons to turn the 2. Retirer le réservoir d'eau O buttons for 3 seconds.
O machine off. et soulever e levier. O 3. Appuyer surles
N\ 1. Pour passer en mode vidange, N touches Espresso
N appuyer simultanément sur les N et Lungo pendant
touches Espresso et Lungo pour 3 secondes.
éteindre la machine.
N Both LEDs blink alternatively. 4. Close the lever. 5. Machine switches off 6. Empty and clean the
- Les voyants clignoteront en 4. Fermer le levier. automatically. used capsule container
D \_ alternance. 5. Lamachine séteindra and drip tray.
/1 \ automatiquement. 6. Vider et nettoyer le
\ |/ bac de capsules usagées
_ . et le bac dgouttage.
/N




RESET TO FACTORY SETTINGS/

RETABLIR LES PARAMETRES DE REGLAGE EN USINE

EN

O

/

\ |/

/ 1\
Ay

N
7

®

N
7

(&)
©)

1. With machine being turned off,
press and hold down the Lungo
button for 5 seconds.

1. Lorsque la machine est éteinte,
appuyer sur la touche Lungo
pendant 5 secondes.

3. LEDs will then continue to blink

normally, as heating up, until ready.

3. Ensuite, les voyants continueront
de clignoter normalement tandis
que la machine chauffe.

Steady lights: machine ready
Voyants allumés en continu:

la machine est préte.

\ v \ v
~N re ~N 7
_/: _,:
/N /N
3X
Factory settings

Espresso Cup: 40 ml/1.35 0z

Lungo Cup: 110 ml/3.7 0z

Power Off mode: 9 minutes
Paramétres de réglage en usine
Tasse Espresso: 40 ml/1,35 oz

Tasse Lungo: 110 ml/3,7 0z

Mode hors tension: 9 minutes

2. LEDS will blink fast 3 times to
confirm machine has been reset to
factory settings.

2. Les voyants clignoteront
rapidement a 3 reprises pour
confirmer le rétablissement des
parametres de réglage en usine.
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DESCALING/
DETARTRAGE

(i) NOTE: durationiis approximately 15 minutes.
(i) REMARQUE : e détartrage dure environ 15 minutes.

1. Remove the capsule and close
the lever.

1. Retirer a capsule

et fermer le levier.

e

4. Place a container
(minimum volume 1L/34 0z)
under the coffee outlet.

4. Placer un récipient
(minimum 1L/34 0z) sous
asortie café.

6. Press the Lungo button and
wait until the water tank is
empty.

6. Appuyer surla touche Lungo
N et attendre que le réservoir d'eau
soit vide.

i

2. Empty the drip tray and used
capsule container.

2. Viider le bac dégouttage et le
bac de capsules usagées.

5. To enter the descaling mode,
while the machine is turned on,
press both the Espresso and Lungo
buttons for 3 seconds.

5. Appuyer simultanément sur

les touches Espresso et Lungo
pendant 3 secondes lorsque la
machine est en mode marche.

7. Refill the water tank with the
used descaling solution collected
in the container and repeat step
4and6.

7. Remplir a nouveau le réservoir
avec la solution détartrante
recueillie dans le récipient et
répéter les étapes 4 et 6.

3. Fill the water tank with 0.5
L/17 oz of drinkable water
and add 1 Nespresso descaling
liquid.

3. Remplir e réservoir avec 0,5
L/17 0z d'eau potable et ajou-
ter une solution détartrante
Nespresso.

Both LEDs blink.
Les deux voyants
dignoteront.

8. Empty and rinse the water
tank. Fill with drinkable
water.

8. Vider et rincer le réservoir
d'eau, puis le remplir d'eau
potable.



EN

9. When ready, repeat step 10.To exit the descaling mode, Ny Ny Blinking lights: heating 11.The machine is
4and 6 to now rinse the press both the Epresso and Lungo ~ N ~ | up(25seconds) now ready for use.
machine. Repeat twice. O buttons for 3 seconds. _/\_ _/\_ Voyants clignotants: 11. La machine est
9. Pour rincer la machine, Q 10. Pour quitter le mode détartrage, /TN /TN la machine chauffe maintenant préte a
répéter les étapes 44 6 a N appuyer simultanément sur les (25 secondes) I'emploi.
deux reprises. N touches Espresso et Lungo pendant Steady lights: ready
3 secondes. Voyants allumés en continu:
lamachine est préte

A\ CAUTION: the descaling solution can be harmful. Avoid contact with eyes, skin and surfaces. Never use any product other than the Nespresso descaling kit available at the Nespresso Club to avoid
damage to your machine. The following table will indicate the descaling frequency required for the optimum performance of your machine, based on water hardness. For any additional questions you may
have regarding descaling, please contact your Nespresso Club.

A\ ATTENTION : 12 solution détartrante peut étre nocive. Fvitez le contact avec les yeux, la peau et les surfaces. Nous préconisons la trousse de détartrage Nespresso, disponible aupres du Club
Nespresso, dans la mesure o elle est spécialement adaptée a votre machine. Attention de ne pas utiliser d'autres produits (du type vinaigre), qui laisseraient un gott au café. Surla base de la dureté de Ieau,
le tableau suivant vous indiquera la fréquence de détartrage requise pour une performance optimale de votre machine. Pour tout renseignement complémentaire sur le détartrage, veuillez contacter votre

(lub Nespresso.

Water hardness: Descale after: H French grade
Dureté de I'eau: Détartrer apres: Indice francais
fH dH (aC0s . dH German grade
36 20 Indice allemand
18 10 180 mg/l (aC0s  Calcium carbonate

carbonate de calcium

Lo 1ol omn |
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CLEANING/NETTOYAGE

A\ WARNING

Risk of fatal electrical shock and fire.

Never immerse the appliance or part of it in water.
Make sure to unplug the machine before cleaning.

Do not use any strong cleaning agent or solvent cleaner.
Do not use sharp objects, brushes or sharp abrasives.
Do not place in a dishwasher.

A\ ATTENTION

Risque d'électrocution mortelle et d'incendie.
Ne jamais immerger la machine ou ses piéces dans I'eau.
Sassurer de débrancher la machine avant le nettoyage.

Ne pas utiliser de produits nettoyants puissants ou de solvants.

Ne pas utiliser dobjets tranchants, de brosses ou d‘abrasifs.
Ne pas mettre au lave-vaisselle.

(lean the coffee outlet reqularly
with a soft damp cloth.

Nettoyer réqulierement la sortie
café avec un linge humide doux.

Maintenance unit can be
removed in separate pieces
for easy cleaning.

L'unité de maintenance
peut étre démontée pour
faciliter le nettoyage.



TROUBLESHOOTING/PANNES

No light indicator.

=> Check the power outlet, plug, voltage, and fuse. In case of problems, call the Nespresso Club.

No coffee, no water.

= First use: fill water tank with warm water (maximum 55° C) and run through machine according to instructions
onpage9.

—> Water tank is empty. Fill water tank.

=> Descale if necessary; see Descaling section.

Coffee comes out very slowly.

=> Flow speed depends on the coffee variety.
-> Descale if necessary; see Descaling section.

(offee is not hot enough.

-> Preheat cup.
=> Descale if necessary.

Capsule areais leaking
(water in capsule container).

=> Position capsule correctly. If leakages occur, call the Nespresso Club.

Irreqular blinking.

=> Send appliance to repair or call the Nespresso Club.

No coffee, only water runs out (despite inserted capsule).

=> In case of problems, call the Nespresso Club.

Pas de voyant lumineux.

-> Vérifier 'alimentation secteur, la prise, la tension et le fusible. En cas de probleme, appeler le Club Nespresso.

Pas de café, pas d'eau.

=> Premiere utilisation : rincer la machine a 'eau chaude (max. 55° C) conformément aux instructions
delapage9.

=> Le réservoir d'eau est vide. Remplir le réservoir d'eau.

=> Détartrer si nécessaire; voir section Détartrage.

Le café s'écoule trés lentement.

=> Lavitesse d'écoulement dépend du type de café.
=> Détartrer si nécessaire; voir section Détartrage.

Le café n'est pas assez chaud.

=> Préchauffer la tasse.
=> Détartrer si nécessaire; voir section Détartrage.

Fuite dans la zone des capsules (de I'eau dans le réservoir a capsules).

=> Positionner la capsule correctement. Si la fuite persiste, appeler le Club Nespresso.

(lignotement a intervalles irréguliers.

-> Envoyer |'appareil en réparation ou appeler le Club Nespresso.

[In'y a pas de café, seulement de I'eau qui s€goutte
(malgré qu'une capsule soit insérée).

=> En cas de probleme, appelez le Nespresso Club.

*

1.0pen + 2. Hold for 3 seconds

2
B @

N/ start

pendant 3 secondes

1. 0uvrir + 2. Maintenir le levier en position

(lose
Fermer ™/ Stop

Water comes }
De l'eau coule

P §

www.nespresso.com

EN|FR
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CONTACT THE NESPRESSO CLUB/
CONTACTER LE CLUB NESPRESSO

Should you need any additional information, in case of problems or simply to seek advice, call the Nespresso Club.
Contact details for your nearest Nespresso Club can be found in the «Welcome to Nespresso» folder in your machine box or at nespresso.com

Pour toute information supplémentaire, en cas de probléme ou pour obtenir des conseils, appeler le Club Nespresso.
Les coordonnées de votre Club Nespresso sont disponibles dans le dossier « Bienvenu chez Nespresso » dans la boite de votre machine ou sur nespresso.com

DISPOSAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/
RECYCLAGE ET PROTECTION DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT

This appliance complies with the EU Directive 2002/96/EC. Packaging materials and appliance contain recyclable materials.

Your appliance contains valuable materials that can be recovered or may be recyclable. Separation of the remaining waste materials into different types facilitates the recycling of valuable raw materials.
Leave the appliance at a collection point. You can obtain information on disposal from your local authorities.

Cet appareil est conforme a la Directive de I'UE 2002/96/CE. Les matériaux d'emballage et I'appareil contiennent des matiéres recyclables.

Votre appareil contient des matériaux valorisables qui peuvent étre récupérés ou recyclés. Le tri des matériaux en différentes catégories facilite le recyclage des matieres premiéres valorisables.

Déposer I'appareil a un point de collecte. Pour obtenir des renseignements sur le recyclage, contacter les autorités locales.



ECOLABORATION: ECOLABORATION.COM/
ECOLABORATION: ECOLABORATION.COM

\We have committed to buying coffee of the very highest quality grown in a way that is respectful of the environment and farming communities.
Since 2003 we have been working together with the Rainforest Alliance developing our Nespresso AAA Sustainable Quality™ Coffee Program.

We chose aluminium as the material for our capsules because it protects the coffee and aromas of the Nespresso Grand Cru. Aluminium is also
infinitely recyclable, without loosing any of its qualities.

Nespresso is committed to designing and making appliances that are innovative, high-performing and user friendly. Now we are engineering
environmental benefits into the design of our new and future machine ranges.

Nous nous engageons a acheter du café de qualité supérieure, produit dans le respect de I'environnement et des cultivateurs.
Depuis 2003, nous collaborons avec l'organisation Rainforest Alliance pour mettre en oeuvre notre Programme Nespresso AAA Sustainable Quality™.

Nous avons choisi I'aluminium comme matériau d'emballage de nos capsules, car il protége la saveur et les armes de nos Grands Crus Nespresso.
L'aluminium se recycle par ailleurs a infini, sans perdre aucune de ses qualités.

Nespresso sest toujours engagé a concevoir et fabriquer des appareils qui allient innovation, performance et convivialité.
Désormais, nous intégrons des caractéristiques écologiques a la conception de nos nouvelles gammes de machines.




LIMITED WARRANTY/
GARANTIE LIMITEE

Nespresso warrants this professional product against defects in materials and workmanship for a period of 1 year. The warranty period begins on the date of purchase and Nespresso requires presentation of the original
proof of purchase to ascertain the date. During the warranty period, Nespresso will either repair or replace, atits discretion, any defective product at no charge to the owner. Replacement products or repaired parts will be
warranted only for the unexpired portion of the original warranty or six months, whichever is greater. This limited warranty does not apply to any defect resulting from negligence, accident, misuse, or any other reason
beyond Nespresso's reasonable control, including but not limited to: normal wear and tear, negligence or failure to follow the product instructions, improper or inadequate maintenance, calcium deposits or descaling,
connection to improper power supply, unauthorized product modification or repair, use for commercial purposes, fire, lightning, flood or other external causes.

This warranty is valid only in the country of purchase or in such other countries where Nespresso sells and services the same model with identical technical specifications. Warranty service outside the country of purchase
is limited to the terms and conditions of the corresponding warranty in the country of service.

Should the cost of repairs or replacement not be covered by this warranty, Nespresso will advise the owner and the cost shall be charged to the owner. This limited warranty shall be the full extent of Nespresso’s liability
however caused. Except to the extent allowed by applicable law, the terms of this limited warranty do not exclude, restrict or modify the mandatory statutory rights applicable to the sale of this product and are in
addition to those rights. The limited warranty applies only to this single-branded Nespresso products. Products marked with both the Nespresso Brand and another producer are governed exclusively by the warranty
provided by that other producer. If you believe your product is defective, contact Nespresso for instructions on how to proceed with a repair.

Any defect or dysfunction resulting from the use of non-genuine Nespresso capsules will not be covered by this warranty.

Please visit our website at www.nespresso.com for contact details.

Nespresso garantit ce produit contre les défauts au niveau des matériaux et de la fabrication pour une période de 1 an. La période de garantie commence a la date d'achat et Nespresso exige la présentation de la preuve
originale d'achat pour en constater la date. Durant la période de garantie, Nespresso réparera ou remplacera, a sa discrétion, tout produit défectueux sans frais pour le propriétaire. Les produits échangés et les pieces
réparées seront garantis uniquement pendant la durée restante de la garantie originale ou durant six mois, Iéchéance la plus lointaine faisant foi. Cette garantie limitée ne s'applique pas a tout défaut résultant d'une
négligence, d'un accident, d'une utilisation inadaptée ou de toute autre raison hors du controle raisonnable de Nespresso, y compris mais sans s'y limiter : I'usure normale, la négligence ou le non-respect du mode
d'emploi du produit, 'entretien inadapté ou inadéquat, les dépots calcaires ou le détartrage, le branchement a une sortie électrique inadaptée, la modification ou la réparation non autorisée du produit, |'utilisation a des
fins commerciales, les dommages causés par le feu, la foudre, les inondations ou toute autre cause extérieure.

Cette garantie n'est valable que dans le pays ol I'appareil a été acheté et dans les pays ot Nespresso vend et assure l'entretien du méme modele avec des caractéristiques techniques identiques. Le service de garantie
hors du pays d'achat se limite aux conditions de la garantie correspondante dans le pays ot I'entretien est effectué.

Sile codit des réparations ou de remplacement n'est pas couvert par cette garantie, Nespresso informera le propriétaire qui devra honorer ces frais. Cette garantie limitée constituera lintégralité de la responsabilité de
Nespresso, quelque soit la cause. Les conditions de la présente garantie limitée s'ajoutent aux droits statutaires obligatoires applicables a la vente du produit et ne les excluent, ni ne les restreignent ou modifient en rien,
sauf dans les limites autorisées par la loi. La garantie limitée ne Sapplique qu'a ce produit de marque exclusive Nespresso. Les produits de marque Nespresso et d'autres fabricants sont régis par la garantie fournie par
I'autre fabricant exclusivement. Si vous pensez que votre produit est défectueu, veuillez contacter Nespresso pour obtenir des renseignements concernant la marche a suivre pour le faire réparer.

Tout défaut ou mauvais fonctionnement résultant de I'utilisation de capsules Nespresso non authentiques ne sera pas couvert par cette garantie.

Veuillez consulter notre site Internet au www.nespresso.com pour obtenir les coordonnées de contact.



ESSENZA

Nespresso, es un sistema exclusivo para reproducir infinitamente un Espresso perfecto.

Todas las mdquinas Nespresso vienen equipadas con un sistema de extraccién tinico que funciona con una presion muy elevada (hasta 19 bares). Cada pardmetro se calcula con precisién para asegurar que todos los
aromas de cada Grand Cru se desarrollen, realzando su cuerpo y creando una crema incoparablemente densa y suave.

Essenza_(99_04.2013
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PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

/\ PRECAUCION: las precauciones

de seguridad forman parte de la
maquina. Léalas detenidamente
antes de usar su nueva maquina por
primera vez. Guardelas en un lugar de
facil acceso para futuras consultas.

/\ PRECAUCION: cuando vea este
simbolo, consulte las instrucciones
de seguridad para evitar posibles
lesiones o dafios.

(i) INFORMACION: cuando vea este

simbolo, consulte las instrucciones

de seguridad para evitar posibles

lesiones o dafos:

- Esta mdquina estd destinada a la elaboracién de
bebidas segin indica el presente manual.

« No la utilice para cualquier otro uso que no sea
el indicado.

« Esta méquina ha sido disefiada para su uso de
forma exclusiva en condiciones de temperatura
no extremas y en interiores.

« Proteja la mdquina de la luz solar directa, del
contacto prolongado con salpicaduras de agua y
de la humedad.

- Esta mdquina estd destinada para su uso
exclusivamente doméstico y en aplicaciones
similares como: pequefias cocinas para
empleados en tiendas, oficinas y otros entornos
de trabajo; también para clientes de hoteles,
moteles, albergues y otros alojamientos.

« Esta médquina puede ser utilizada por nifios
mayores de ocho afios y personas con facultades
fisicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o

carentes de experiencia y conocimientos
siempre que lo hagan bajo supervision o
hayan sido instruidos en el uso sequro de dicho
aparato'y comprendan los riesgos asociados.
Los nifios no deben jugar con este aparato.

Los nifios no deben llevar a cabo la limpieza

y el mantenimiento de esta maquina sin
supervision.

Evitar que los nifios jueguen con esta mdquina.
Fl fabricante no asumird ninguna
responsabilidad y la garantfa quedard anulada
en caso de uso comercial o manipulacion/
utilizacién inadecuada de la mdquina, asi
como por cualquier dafio que resulte de su

S0 para otros propdsitos, manejo incorrecto,
reparacion por parte de personal no cualificado
oincumplimiento de las instrucciones.

Evite el riesgo de descargas eléctricas

mortales y de incendios

« En caso de emergencia, desenchifela
inmediatamente del toma de corriente.

« Enchufe la méquina tnicamente a un toma de
corriente adecuado, de fécil acceso y contoma
de tierra. La mdquina solo debe conectarse tras
suinstalacin. Asegurese de que la tensién de
red corresponde con la indicada en la placa
de especificaciones. I uso de una conexion
incorrecta anulard a garantfa.

La maquina sélo debe conectarse tras su

instalacion

« No tense el cable sobre bordes afilados; fijelo o
déjelo colgar.

- Manténgala apartada del calor y la humedad.

« En caso de que el cable de alimentacion presente
daftos, deberd ser reemplazado por el fabricante,
por el servicio técnico o por personal cualificado.

« Siel cable estd deteriorado, no utilice la mdquina.

+ Devuelva la maquina al Club Nespresso 0 a un
representante autorizado Nespresso.

« Sinecesita utilizar un cable de prolongacion,

emplee (inicamente un cable conductor que

tenga una seccion de como minimo 1.5 mm? o

sea adecuado a la potencia especificada.

Para evitar dafios graves, jamds coloque la

mdquina encima o al lado de superficies calientes

como radiadores, fogones, hornos, homillos de
gas, llamas o similares.

Coléquela siempre sobre una superficie

horizontal, uniforme y estable. La superficie debe

ser resistente al calor y a liquidos como agua,
café, productos descalcificadores o similares.

Desconecte la maquina de la red eléctrica cuando

no vaya a utilizarla durante un periodo de tiempo

prolongado. Desconéctela extrayendo el enchufe
sin tirar del cable, ya que de lo contrario este
podria resultar dafiado.

Antes de realizar cualquier operacion de

mantenimiento o limpieza, desenchufe la

mdquina de la toma de corriente y deje que se
enfrfe.

Nunca toque el cable con las manos mojadas.

Nunca sumerja la maquina total ni parcialmente,

en agua u otro liquido.

Nunca introduzca la mdquina ni ninguna de sus

partes en un lavavajillas.

La combinacidn de agua y electricidad es

peligrosa y puede provocar descargas eléctricas

mortales.

- Noabra la mdquina, ya que en su interior hay
elementos bajo tension.

« No introduzca ningtin objeto por las aberturas, ya
que podria provocar un incendio 0 una descarga
eléctrica.

Evite posibles dafios durante la

utilizacion de la maquina

- Nunca deje la mdquina desatendida durante su
funcionamiento.

« No utilice la mdquina si presenta algtn dafio

ono funciona correctamente. Desenchdfela

inmediatamente del toma corriente. Pongase

en contacto con el Club Nespresso o con un

representante autorizado Nespresso para su

examen, reparacion o ajuste.

Una méquina dafiada puede causar descargas

eléctricas, quemaduras e incendios.

Baje siempre la palanca completamente y nunca

a levante durante su funcionamiento. Para

evitar quemaduras.

No cologue los dedos debajo de la salida de café,

ya que podria sufrir quemaduras.

No introduzca los dedos en el compartimento o el

tubo de las cdpsulas, ya que podria suffir lesiones.

El agua puede fluir alrededor de la capsula si

esta no es perforada porlas cuchillas y dafiar la

mdquina. Nunca utilice una cdpsula dafiada o

deformada.

Siuna capsula queda atascada en el

compartimento de las cdpsulas, apague la

mdgquinay desconéctela de la alimentacidn

antes de realizar cualquier operacidn. Pongase

en contacto con el Club Nespresso o con un

representante autorizado Nespresso.




PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

« Llene siempre el depdsito de agua con agua frfa
potable.

« Vacfe el depdsito de agua si no va a usar la maquina
durante un largo periodo de tiempo, como por
ejemplo durante unas vacaciones.

- (ambie el agua del depdsito si la mdquina no se ha
utilizado durante un fin de semana o un periodo de
tiempo similar.

« No utilice la mdquina sin la bandeja ni la rejilla
antigoteo para evitar que se produzcan derrames
sobre las superficies préximas.

« No utilice productos de limpieza agresivos ni
disolventes. Use un pafio himedo y un producto
de limpieza suave para limpiar la superficie de la
maquina.

« Al desembalar la mdquina, retire y deseche la
pelicula de plastico.

- Esta mdquina utiliza capsulas de café Nespresso
disponibles exclusivamente a través del Club
Nespresso o de su representante autorizado
Nespresso. La calidad Nespresso queda
exclusivamente garantizada si se utilizan cdpsulas
Nespresso en las maquinas Nespresso.

« Por su propia sequridad, solo debe usar refacciones y
accesorios de Nespresso que hayan sido disefiados
para su maquina.

« Todas las mdquinas Nespresso se someten a estrictos
controles. La pruebas de fiabilidad se llevan a cabo
en condiciones de funcionamiento reales sobre
unidades seleccionadas de forma aleatoria. Por ello,
algunas méquinas pueden mostrar sefiales de un
Us0 previo.

« Nespresso se reserva el derecho de modificar las
instrucciones sin previo aviso.

Descalcificacion

« Eluso correcto del producto descalcificador Nespresso
ayuda a garantizar un funcionamiento correcto de
sumdquina durante su vida (til, lo que hard que su
café tenga la misma calidad que el primer dfa. Para
conocer el modo de empleo as como la cantidad de
producto necesario, consulte el manual del usuario
incluido con el kit de descalcificacion Nespresso.

CONSERVE ESTAS
INSTRUCCIONES

Entrégueselas a cualquier
posible futuro usuario.

Este manual de instrucciones
también esta disponible en
formato PDF en nespresso.com



VISION GENERAL ESPECIFICACIONES

.......................... Palanca Essenza (99
Botones café (Espresso y Lungo) o Q/‘\ = 6.5in/16.6 cm |99 in/25.2cm
" = 114in/291am
Picosalida de caf ) yledeaste USA/CA/VEICR: 120, 60Hz, 1260 W
: N (0: 110V, 60 Hz, 1260 W
Contenedor de capsulas usadas MX:127V, ~ 60 Hz, 1370 W
(12-14 cdpsulas) AR/CL/PY/UY: 220—240V, 50—60 Hz, 1260 W
P Max/max. 19 Bar
Bandeja antigoteo ...
R T | ReJ|||a antigoteo @ ~6.61bs/ ~3 kg
[ | 3011

CONTENIDO DE LA CAJA

& & = =

Méquina de café (apsulas de muestra Nespresso Gran Cru (arpeta Bienvenido a Nespresso Manual del usuario




MODO DE AHORRO DE ENERGIA

Esta mdquina estd equipada con una funcién de ahorro de energfa. La maquina pasaré al modo apagado de forma automética tras 9 minutos.

Para encender la maquina pulse el botdn Para apagar la mdquina antes de que pase
Espresso o Lungo. al modo de espera de forma automdtica,
O pulse los botones Espressoy Lungo
simultneamente.
N
N
Para cambiar este ajuste:
1. Con la mdquina apagada, pulse el boton 2. Elbotdn Espresso parpadeard indicando
Espresso durante 3 sequndos. el juste actual.
®
\/
r e ~N
N /N
3. Para cambiar este ajuste pulse el botdn Espresso: 4. Para salir del modo de ahorro de energfa
Una vez para el modo apagado tras 9 minutos pulse el botdn Lungo durante 3 segundos.
Otra vez para el modo apagado tras 30 minutos O
O Una vez mds para desactivar esta funcion.
N N




PRIMER USO O DESPUES DE UN PERIODO PROLONGADO
DE INACTIVIDAD

A PRECAUC'ON: lea en primer lugar las

precauciones de seguridad para evitar posibles
riesgos de descarga eléctrica e incendio.

|/ W

\/ \/
re ~ 7 ~

/N /1 \

7

3. Cologue un recipiente
(min. 11) bajo la salida
de café.

Luces intermitentes:
calentando (255)

Luces fijas: listo

3X

1. Retire Ia pelicula de
pldstico de la rejilla
antigoteo.

4. Enchufe la mdquina.

6. Pulse el botén Lungo
para enjuagar la méquina.
Repita la operacion 3 veces.

/
/
%

2. Enjuaque el depdsito
de agua antes de llenarlo
con agua potable.

5. Pulse el botdn Espresso
0Lungo para activar la
maquina.




PREPARACION DE CAFE

1. Enjuaque el depdsito
de agua y llénelo con
agua potable.

2. Pulse el botén Espresso o Lungo para
activar la méquina.

\ v

/1 \

~
7

\ v
/I\

~
re

(5)
©)

Luces intermitentes:
calentando (255)

Luces fijas: listo

3. Levantela palanca por - A\ PRECAUCION: nunca levante la palanca durante el funcionamiento y consulte las precauciones de sequridad para evitar dafios.

completo e introduzca
una cdpsula Nespresso.

4. Cierre la palancay
coloque una taza bajo la
salida de café.

5. Pulse el botdn Espresso (40 ml)

0 Lungo (110 ml) para empezar. La
preparacion se detendrd de forma
automatica. Para detener el flujo de
café o rellenar su taza, pulse de nuevo.

(i) NOTA: durante el calentamiento, puede pulsar cualquier botén de café mientras parpadea. £l café fluird cuando la maquina esté lista.

6. Retire la taza. Levante
y dierre la palanca para
expulsar la cdpsula al
recipiente de capsulas
usadas.



PROGRAMACION DEL VOLUMEN DE AGUA

1. Encienda la méquina y 2. Llene el depdsito de

espere a que esté en modo agua con agua potable e

listo (luces fijas). ) introduzca una cdpsula
@ Nespresso.

4. Mantenga pulsado el 5. Suelte el boton una
botén Espresso o Lungo. vez alcanzada la cantidad
deseada.

6. El volumen de agua ha
quedado memorizado.

3. Coloque una taza
bajo la salida de café.




VACIAR EL SISTEMA ANTES DE UN LARGO PERIODO DE INACTIVIDAD,

PARA EVITAR LA CONGELACION O ANTES DE SU REPARACION

A NOTA: su maquina permanecera bloqueada durante 10 minutos tras el modo de vaciado.

1. Para entrar en el modo de
vaciado, pulse los botones

O Espresso y Lungo a la vez para
O apagar la maquina.
AN

N
N Ambos LED parpadean
~ / alternativamente.
7 ~
/1 \

2. Retire el depdsito de
aguay abra la palanca.

4. Cierre la palanca.

N

O

N

@

5. Lamdquina se apaga de
forma automatica.

3. Pulse los botones
Espresso y Lungo
simultdneamente durante
3 segundos.

6.Vacfe y limpie el
recipiente de capsulas
usadas y la bandeja
antigoteo.



RESTABLECER LOS AJUSTES PROGRAMADOS DE FABRICA
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1. Con la mdquina apagada, pulse el
botén Lungo durante 5 sequndos.

3. Los LED continuardn parpadeando
normalmente mientras la maquina
se calienta hasta que esté lista.

Luces fijas: méquina lista

2. Los LED parpadeardn rdpidamente
3 veces para confirmar que la mdquina

\ |/ N ha restablecido los ajustes programados
_\/_ _\/_ de fébrica.
r ~ -~ ~
/N /N
3X

Ajustes programados de fabrica:
Taza Espresso: 40 ml

Taza Lungo: 110 ml

Modo apagado: 9 min




DESCALCIFICACION

(i) NOTA: duracién aproximada de 15 minutos.

1. Retire la cépsula y cierre
a palanca.

4. Coloque un recipiente
(volumen min. 1L) bajo la
salida de café.

6. Pulse el botén Lungo y
espere hasta que se llene el
depdsito de agua.

2. Vacie Ia bandeja antigoteo y el
recipiente de capsulas usadas.

5. Para entrar en el modo
descalcificacion, mientras la
méquina arranca, pulse los
botones Espresso y Lungo
simultdneamente durante
3 sequndos.

7. Rellene el depdsito de agua

con la solucion descalcificadora
utilizada, recogida en el recipiente,
y repita los pasos 4y 6.

3. Llene el depdsito de agua
con 0.5 L de agua potable
y afiada 1sobre de liquido
descalcificador Nespresso.

Ambos LED parpadean.

8. Vacfe y enjuague el
depdsito de agua. LIénelo
con agua potable.




9. Cuando esté listo, repita 10. Para salir del modo de Ny Ny Luces intermitentes: 11. La mdquina estd
los pasos 4y 6 para enjuagar descalcificacion, pulse los batones ~ ‘/ ~ ~ | calentando (255) lista para su uso.
la méquina. Espresso y Lungo simultdneamente | — - __ o

L O pressoy Hung - N - ~ | Lucesfijas: listo

~N
7
~N
7

O durante 3 sequndos.
N

()
©)

A\ AVISO: 3 solucio de descalcificagio pode ser prejudicial. Evite o contato com os olhos, a pele & outras superficies de contato. E recomendavel usar o kit de descalcificacio Nespresso disponibilizado
¢ a0 p prej p p (o Nesp p

pelo Nespresso Club, pois ele é especifico para cada mdquina. Nao use outros produtos (como vinagre) que podem afetar o gosto do café. A tabela a sequir indicard a frequéncia de descalcificagdo necessdria

para obter o desempenho ideal da sua méquina, com base na dureza da dqua. Para obter informagdes adicionais sobre a descalcificagdo, entre em contato com o Nespresso Club.

Dureza del agua: Descalcificar tras: H Glidad francesa
Dureza da dqua: Descalcificar apés: Tabela francesa
fH  dH (aC0s  (Cups, Tasses (40 ml dH (alidad alemana

360 mg/l Tabela alema:
18 10 180 mg/I 2000 (aC0;  (Carbonato de calcio

““ (arbonato de cdlcio




LIMPIEZA

A\ cuipADO

Riesgo de descarga eléctrica mortal e incendio.
Nunca sumerja la mdquina total o parcialmente, en agua.

Asequrese que la mdquina estd desconectada antes de limpiarla.

No utilice productos de limpieza agresivos ni disolventes.
No utilice objetos afilados, cepillos o productos abrasivos.
No cologue ningdn componente en el lavavajllas.

Limpie reqularmente la salida de café
con un pafio himedo.

La unidad de mantenimiento puede
desmontarse en piezas separadas para
facilitar su limpieza.



SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Sin indicador luminoso.

—> Compruebe la red eléctrica, el enchufe, la tensién y el fusible. En caso de problemas, llame al Club Nespresso.

Sin café, sin agua.

=> Primer uso: aclarar la méquina con agua caliente, mdx. 55° C, conforme a las instrucciones de la pagina 27.
=> El depdsito de agua estd vacio. Llene el depdsito de agua.
-> Descalcifique de ser necesario; vea la seccion Descalcificacién.

El café sale muy lentamente.

-> Lavelocidad ala que sale el café depende de la variedad del mismo.
=> Descalcifique de ser necesario; vea la seccion Descalcificacion.

El café no estd lo suficientemente caliente.

-> Precaliente la taza.
-> Descalcifique de ser necesario.

Eldrea dela cdpsula gotea (agua en el contenedor
de cdpsulas).

= Situe la cdpsula correctamente. En caso de fugas, llame al Club Nespresso.

Parpadeo de intervalo irreqular.

=> Envie la mdquina a reparar o llame al Club Nespresso.

Sin café, simplemente sale agua (a pesar de haber
insertado una cépsula).

=> En caso de problemas, llame al Club Nespresso.

*

N/ start sequndos

1 O 1. Abrir + 2. Mantener pulsado durante 3 }

Sale agua } Cerrar S

Stop

www.nespresso.com
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PONGASE EN CONTACTO CON EL CLUB NESPRESSO

Para obtener informacién adicional, en caso de problemas o simplemente para hacer cualquier consulta, llame al Club Nespresso 0 a un representante autorizado de Nespresso. Los datos de contacto del Club Nespresso
0 de su representante autorizado Nespresso més cercanos se encuentran en la carpeta «Bienvenido a Nespresso» incluida en la caja de la mdquina o en nespresso.com

ELIMINACION DE DESECHOS Y PROTECCION DEL MEDIO AMBIENTE

Esta maquina cumple con la Directiva 2002/96/CE. La mdquina y su embalaje contienen materiales reciclables. La méquina contiene materiales valiosos que pueden ser recuperados o reciclados.
La separacion de los materiales residuales en distintos tipos facilita el reciclado de las materias primas mds valiosas. Deposite la méquina en un punto limpio. Puede obtener la informacion necesaria
de las autoridades locales.



ECOLABORATION: ECOLABORATION.COM

Nos hemos comprometido a adquirir café de la mejor calidad cultivado de forma respetuosa con el medio ambiente y las comunidades agricolas.
Desde el afio 2003 colaboramos con la Rainforest Alliance en el desarrollo de nuestro programa AAA Sustainable Quality™ de Nespresso.

Hemos seleccionado el aluminio como material para nuestras capsulas porque protege el café y los aromas de los Grands Crus de Nespresso.
El aluminio puede reciclarse infinidad de veces sin perder sus cualidades.

Nespresso mantiene un firme compromiso con el disefio y la fabricacién de mdquinas innovadoras eficaces y faciles de usar.
Ahora integramos beneficios para el medio ambiente en el disefio de nuestras nuevas y futuras gamas de méaquinas.




GARANTIA

Nespresso garantiza este producto contra defectos materiales y de fabricacion por un perfodo de 1 afio. El periodo de garantia comienza en la fecha de compra y Nespresso requiere la presentacion del comprobante de
compra original para corroborar dicha fecha.Durante este periodo, Nespresso reparard o reemplazard, a su riterio, cualquier producto defectuoso. Esta mdquina cumple con la Directiva EU 1999/44/EC Los productos
reemplazados o las piezas reparadas estaran bajo garantia sélo por el perfodo de garantia original que no hubiera expirado o por seis meses desde la fecha de reparacion, rigiendo de estos dos periodos el que sea mayor.
La presente garantfa limitada no se aplica a todos los desperfectos causados por negligencia, accidente, mal uso, o cualquier otro motivo fuera del control razonable de Nespresso, incluyendo pero no limitado a: uso y
desgaste normal, negligencia o incumplimiento de las instrucciones del producto, mantenimiento incorrecto 0 inadecuado, acumulacién de calcio o descalcificacion, conexion a fuente de energfa inadecuada, modificacién
o reparacién del producto no autorizada, uso para fines comerciales; incendio, tormentas, inundaciones u otras causas externas.

Esta garantfa s6lo serd vdlida en el pas de compra o en los demds paises en los que Nespresso comercialice y provea los servicios del mismo modelo, con idénticas especificaciones técnicas. i servicio de garantia fuera del
pais de compra estard limitado a los términos y condiciones de la correspondiente garantia del pafs en cuestion. Cuando el costo de las reparaciones o reemplazo no sea cubierto por esta garantia, Nespresso lo comunicard
al propietario y el costo estard a cargo del mismo. Esta Garantfa limitada tendrd el alcance de la responsabilidad de Nespresso, cual fuere su causa. Hasta el alcance permitido por la ley aplicable, las condiciones de la
presente garantia limitada no excluyen, limitan ni modifican los derechos legales obligatorios aplicables a la venta de este producto, sino que se suman a aquellos derechos. La Garantia limitada aplica Unicamente a este
producto Nespresso de marca tnica. Los Productos que posean la marca Nespresso y la marca de otro fabricante, estardn exclusivamente bajo la garantia provista por el otro fabricante. Si considera que su producto posee
alquna falla, por favor contéctese con Nespresso y recibird las instrucciones para que el mismo sea reparado. Cualquier defecto o disfuncién que resulte del uso de capsulas que no sean las cpsulas originales de Nespresso,
no seran cubiertos por esta garantfa. Por favor visite nuestra pdgina web www.nespresso.com para detalles de contacto.



ESSENZA
BY NESPRESSO





